



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

905 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 86 OF 2026

VAIBHAV GIRI KUSHAL GIRI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...

Advocate for Appellant : Mr. Shelke Manoj Uttamrao

APP for Respondents/State : Mr. S.S.Dande

Advocate for Respondent No. 2 : Mr. Babasaheb S. Bhale (Amicus
Curaie)

...

CORAM : Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.
DATE : 26.02.2026

PER COURT :

1. In response to the service of notice, respondent No. 2-informant has personally appeared before this Court and shown her inability to engage a lawyer, due to her poor financial condition. The respondent No. 2 appears to be a member of scheduled tribe.
2. Therefore, the learned counsel Mr. Babasaheb S. Bhale, is appointed, as *Amicus Curaie*, to defend the cause on behalf of respondent No. 2.
3. The learned counsel appearing for the appellant is hereby directed to supply copy of the appeal along with all annexures/documents to the Amicus Curaie during the course of the day.
4. Stand over to 12.03.2026.

(Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

mahajansb/